

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

February 28, 2019

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair of Committee

Date

Committee on Health & Human Services.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB19-1032 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 6, line 24, after "HARASSMENT," insert  
2 "SEX TRAFFICKING,".

3 Page 7, line 8, strike "GENDER NORMS OR".

4 Page 9, strike lines 2 through 9 and substitute:

5 "(e) "GENDER STEREOTYPE" MEANS A GENERALIZED VIEW OR  
6 PRECONCEPTION ABOUT WHAT ATTRIBUTES, CHARACTERISTICS, OR ROLES  
7 ARE, OR OUGHT TO BE TAUGHT, POSSESSED BY OR PERFORMED BY WOMEN  
8 AND MEN.

9 (f) "HEALTHY RELATIONSHIP" MEANS AN INTERPERSONAL  
10 RELATIONSHIP THAT IS FREE OF PHYSICAL, SEXUAL, AND EMOTIONAL  
11 ABUSE, COERCION, AND VIOLENCE.

12 (g) "HUMAN SEXUALITY INSTRUCTION" OR "INSTRUCTION" MEANS  
13 AN ORAL, WRITTEN, OR DIGITAL LESSON, LECTURE, OR PRESENTATION,  
14 GIVEN BY SCHOOL STAFF OR NONSCHOOL STAFF, THAT TEACHES ABOUT  
15 ABSTINENCE OR SEXUAL ACTIVITY IN THE CONTEXT OF STUDENT HEALTH  
16 OR HEALTHY RELATIONSHIPS. INSTRUCTION DOES NOT INCLUDE STUDENT  
17 SPEECH."

18 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.

19 Page 9, strike line 27 and substitute "**requirements.**"

- 1 Page 10, line 1, strike "SECTION, A" and substitute "A".
- 2 Page 10, line 23, strike "ENDORSE" and substitute "EMPHASIZE".
- 3 Page 10, line 24, strike "SUCH" and substitute "A PUBLIC SCHOOL SHALL
- 4 NOT ENGAGE THE INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES OF AN ORGANIZATION OR
- 5 INDIVIDUAL THAT IS A DIRECT OR INDIRECT RECIPIENT OF MONEY FROM
- 6 THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. SEC. 710, AS
- 7 AMENDED, BECAUSE THE GUIDELINES SET FORTH IN 42 U.S.C. SEC. 710
- 8 ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION."
- 9 Page 10, strike lines 25 and 26.
- 10 Page 11, strike lines 1 and 2 and substitute "RELATIONSHIPS BY PROVIDING
- 11 HUMAN SEXUALITY INSTRUCTION ON:".
- 12 Page 12, strike lines 14 through 16 and substitute "BE INTERPRETED TO
- 13 PROHIBIT STUDENTS FROM DISCUSSING THEIR INDIVIDUAL MORAL,
- 14 ETHICAL, OR RELIGIOUS VALUES IN THE CONTEXT OF HUMAN SEXUALITY
- 15 INSTRUCTION. SUCH DISCUSSION IS ENCOURAGED."
- 16 Page 12, strike lines 19 and 20.
- 17 Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.
- 18 Page 12, line 23, strike "GENDER NORMS OR".
- 19 Page 12, line 24, strike "RELATIONAL OR SEXUAL EXPERIENCES" and
- 20 substitute "HEALTH NEEDS".
- 21 Page 12, strike lines 26 and 27.
- 22 Page 13, strike line 1.
- 23 Page 13, line 10, strike "(a)".
- 24 Page 13, strike lines 21 through 24.
- 25 Page 14, line 10, after "(11)" strike "A PUBLIC SCHOOL THAT HAS
- 26 RECEIVED, PRIOR TO JULY 1,".

- 1 Page 14, strike lines 11 through 15.
- 2 Page 14, line 16, strike "PUBLIC SCHOOL RECEIVED SUCH MONEY."
- 3 Page 14, line 17, strike "USE ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT MONEY" and
- 4 substitute "APPLY FOR OR ACCEPT A GRANT".
- 5 Page 14, strike lines 19 through 27 and substitute "OR SEXUAL RISK
- 6 AVOIDANCE EDUCATION PROGRAM THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE
- 7 PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION."
- 8 Page 15, strike line 1.
- 9 Page 15, line 7, strike "GRADE UNLESS THE" and substitute "GRADE."
- 10 Page 15, strike lines 8 through 14.

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*